

Nos. 06-969 and 06-970

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellant,

vs.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

—◆—
SENATOR JOHN McCAIN, ET AL.,

Intervenor-Appellants,

vs.

WISCONSIN RIGHT TO LIFE, INC., ET AL.,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF RICHARD BRIFFAULT
AND RICHARD L. HASEN IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND INTERVENOR-APPELLANTS**

—◆—
RICHARD BRIFFAULT
435 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027
(212) 854-2638
FAX: (212) 854-7946

DAVID S. ETTINGER
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
15760 Ventura Boulevard,
18th Floor
Encino, CA 91436
(818) 995-0800
FAX: (818) 995-3157

RICHARD L. HASEN
**Counsel of Record*
919 Albany Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015
(213) 736-1466
FAX: (213) 380-3769
rick.hasen@lls.edu

MARTIN S. LEDERMAN
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9937

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. IN ITS CAMPAIGN FINANCE CASES THE COURT HAS CRAFTED AS-APPLIED EXEMPTIONS ONLY FOR ACTIVITY NOT IMPLICATING COMPELLING GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS AND WHEN REGULATIONS IMPOSE UNIQUELY SERIOUS BURDENS ON FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD CRAFT ANY AS-APPLIED EXEMPTION WITH REGARD TO THE COMPELLING INTERESTS CONGRESS SOUGHT TO PROTECT IN BCRA SECTION 203	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S AS-APPLIED TEST IS NOT TAILORED TO THE COMPELLING INTERESTS CONGRESS SOUGHT TO PROTECT IN BCRA AND WOULD LEAD TO THE RE-EMERGENCE OF “ISSUE ADS” PAID FOR WITH CORPORATE TREASURY FUNDS THAT HAVE AN IMPACT ON FEDERAL ELECTIONS.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT CORPORATIONS SEEKING AN AS-APPLIED EXEMPTION FROM THE PAC REQUIREMENT FOR “ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS” MUST DEMONSTRATE THAT A PARTICULAR BROADCAST ADVERTISEMENT IS UNLIKELY TO HAVE ANY APPRECIABLE EFFECT ON VOTERS’ CHOICES IN A FEDERAL ELECTION	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	5, 8, 9
Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm., 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
Christian Civic League of Maine, Inc. v FEC, 433 F.Supp.2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006).....	25
FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	9, 10
FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	1
FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
FEC v. Nat'l Right to Work Comm., 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	9
First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	14
McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	1, 6
Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States, 407 U.S. 385 (1972)	11
Randall v. Sorrell, 126 S.Ct. 2479 (2006)	8
United States v. CIO, 335 U.S. 106 (1948).....	9
United States v. International Union of United Automobile Workers (UAW), 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

2 U.S.C.

§ 434(f)	12, 23
§ 434(f)(3)(A)(i)	12
§ 441b(b).....	1

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA)

§ 201	12, 23
§ 203	<i>passim</i>
§ 204	3, 16

Labor Management Relations (Taft-Hartley) Act of

1947, ch. 120, § 304, 61 Stat. 159-160	11
--	----

Tillman Act of 1907, Pub. L. 59-36, 34 Stat. 864	10
--	----

COURT RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
------------------------------	---

MISCELLANEOUS

Richard Briffault, <i>Issue Advocacy: Redrawing the Elections/Politics Line</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1751 (1999)	11
---	----

Richard L. Hasen, <i>Buckley is Dead, Long Live Buckley: The New Campaign Finance Incoherence of McConnell v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 153 U. Pa. L. Rev. 31 (2004)	9
--	---

Daniel Hays Lowenstein & Richard L. Hasen, <i>Election Law – Cases and Materials</i> (3d ed. 2004)	1
